To carry out business of manufacturing, trading, import, export, installation, and 
operation of Solar systems for energy generation 

SHARE CAPITAL: 

The authorized share capital of company has increased from Rs. 4,00,00,000/-(Rupees Four 
Crores) to Rs. 25,00,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty-five Crores) at  the EGM held on 30.12.2024 and 
Paid-Up Equity Share capital as on March 31st, 2025 was Rs. 3,52,02,000/-. divided in to 
32,03,600 Equity Shares.  

Raising of funds by issuance of Warrants convertible into Equity Shares on a private 
placement basis:

[...]

per warrant, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 fully paid-up equity share of the 
Company of face value of ` 10 /- each to person belonging to non-promoter category of the 
Company, by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis for an aggregate 
consideration of up to `Rs. 22,50,00,000 ( Rupees Twenty-Two Crore Fifty Lakhs only).  

However during the current financial year the company Out of 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) 
Warrants the company has allotted 1,55,10,000 (One Crore Fifty-Five Lakh Ten Thousand 
only) warrants on a private placement basis for an aggregate consideration of up to `Rs. 
17,44,87,500 (Rupees Seventeen Crore Forty-Four Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred).   

Apart from above, the Company has not issued any shares or convertible securities. Further, 
the Company does not have any scheme for the issue of shares, including sweat equity to the 
Employees or Directors of the Company. 

FOREIGN INVESTMENT:-

[...]

 Allotment of 44,00,000 (Forty –Four Lakh) out of 2,00,00,000(Two Crore) Convertible Equity 
Warrants on Preferential Basis to the Allottees. 

9) The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 1st February, 2025 considered 
and approved- 

 Allotment of 31,00,000 (Thirty One Lakh) Convertible Equity Warrants on Preferential Basis to the 
Allottees. 

10) The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 3rd February, 2025 
considered and approved- 

 Allotment of 22,90,000 Convertible Equity Warrants on Preferential Basis to the Allottees.